Ta			1

of

#### ADE Dumpsters LLC (Name of Solid Waste Collection Company)

ADE Dumpsters (Registered trade name of Solid Waste Collection Company) Certificate Number

## NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY:

See Attached Appendices A & B (C)

(NOTE: If this tariff applies in only a portion of ADE Dumpsters' certificate authority, a map accurately depicting the area in which the tariff applies must be attached to the tariff)

Name of person issuing tariff: Anthony Douglas

Mailing address of issuing agent: P.O. Box 111883

City, State/Zip Code: Tacoma, WA 98411

Telephone number, including area code: (253) 314-6785

FAX number, if any: None

E-mail address, if any: adeent1997@gmail.com

Official UTC requests for information regarding consumer questions and/or complaints should be referred to the following company representative

Name: Anthony Douglas

Title: Owner

Phone: (253) 314-6785

Email: adeent1997@gmail.com

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv.·

#### **CHECK SHEET**

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page number	Current revisions
Item Page/2	0
Checklist/3	0
Subject index/4	0
Tax Sheets/	0
	0
	0
	0

Issued by: Anthony Douglas Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	,
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv

## Index for items in this tariff

<u>Item 5 – Taxes</u>

<u>Item 10 – Application of Rates – General</u>

<u> Item 15 – Holiday Pickup</u>		
<u>Item 17 – Refunds</u>		
<u>Item 18 – Billing, Advance Billing, Payme</u>	nt Delinquency Dates, Late Char	<u>ges</u>
<u>Item 20 – Definitions</u>		
<u>Item 30 – Limitation of Service</u>		
<u>Item 40 – Material Requiring Special Equ</u>	iipment, Precautions, or Disposa	<u>ıl</u>
<u>Item 45 – Material Requiring Special Tes</u>	sting and/or Analysis	
<u>Item 50 – Returned Check Charges</u>		
<u>Item 52 – Re-delivery Charges</u>		
<u>Item 55 – Over-sized or Over-weight Uni</u>	<u>ts</u>	
<u>Item 60 – Overtime</u>		
<u>Item 70- Return trips</u>		
<u>Item 150 – Loose and/or Bulky Material</u>		
<u>Item 160 – Time Rates</u>		
Item 200 – Application of Container and	<mark>/or Dump trailer Rates – Genera</mark>	<u>l</u>
Item 210 – Washing and Sanitizing Conta	ainers	
<u>Item 230 – Disposal Fees</u>		
<u>Item 300 – List of Abbreviations and Sym</u>	nbols Used in Tariff	
Appendix (A) Map of King county		
Appendix (B) Map of Pierce County		
Appendix (C) Map of Thurston County		
Issued by: Anthony Douglas Issue date: March 15, 2020	(For Official Use Only)	Effective date: April 1,2020
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:
		-

Index by topic		Item No.
Abbreviations used in tariff		300
Animals		30
Billing periods authorized		18
Containers availability		200
Containers and/or dump trailer,	general rules	200
Containers and/or dump trailer,	washing and sanitizing	210
Credit due the customer		17
Damage to customer property		30
Definitions		20
Delinquency dates		18
Disposal fees		230
Holidays observed		60
Late charges		50
Limitations of service		30
Loose and/or bulky material		150
Material requiring special disp	osal`	40
Material requiring special equi	pment	40
Material requiring special prec	autions	40
Material requiring special testing,	/analysis	45
Missed pickups, weather or road	l conditions	30
NSF checks		50
Overhead obstructions		90
Over-sized Units		55
Overtime		60
Over-weight units		55
Refund of overcharges		17
Refund of prepayments		17
Refunds		17
Refusal to make pickup		30
Re-delivery charges		52
Returned check charges		50
Symbols used in tariff		300
Taxes		5
Time rates		160
Issued by: Anthony Douglas Issue date: March 15, 2020	(For Official Use Only)	Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

## <u>Item 5 – Application of Rates – Taxes</u>

In addition to the rates shown in the remainder of the tariff, the following taxes apply

Entity imposing tax	Ordinance number	Amount of tax	Application (Commodity and territory)
			<u>(commonly and territory)</u>

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Ву:

#### <u>Item 10 – Application of Rates – General</u>

Rates named in this tariff cover the collection, transportation, and disposal of solid waste. When specifically referred to, rates also cover the collection and transportation of recyclable materials and/or yard waste.

Title 81.77 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) and Chapter 480-70 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC) govern operations of solid waste collection companies and the tariffs companies must file with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC).

Unless exceptions are shown, all materials must be placed on the same level as the streets or alleys.

ADE Dumpsters may charge additional amounts for disposal fees only when specifically stated in the tariff and separately shown on customer bills.

#### <u>Item 15 – Holiday Pickup – Regularly Scheduled Service</u>

When a pickup is missed due to ADE Dumpsters' observance of a holiday, ADE Dumpsters will provide service, at no additional cost to the customer, on an alternate day.

A list of the holidays ADE Dumpsters observes is shown in Item 60.

For application of rates in this tariff, ADE Dumpsters defines alternate day to mean the following:

Pick-up days are Monday through Friday including all holidays except Thanksgiving day, Christmas day, and New Year's day. If the pick-up day falls on or after any of those three holidays, the alternate day will be one day late that week, for the balance of the week through Saturday.

Issue date: March 15, 2020 (For Official Use Only)		Effective date: April 1,2020
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv:

#### <u>Item 17 – Refunds</u>

Credit due the customer. When there has been a transaction that results in a credit due the customer, the following apply:

- (a) If the amount due is five dollars or less, an adjustment will be made to the customer's account. The adjustment must be shown on the next regular bill.
- (b) If the amount due is more than five dollars, ADE Dumpsters must issue a check within thirty days of the request.

Overcharges. Once ADE Dumpsters becomes aware that it has overcharged a customer, it must provide a refund to the customer. If the customer elects to receive a refund, ADE Dumpsters must issue a check within thirty days of the request.

Prepayments. If a customer has paid service fees in advance, service is discontinued during the pre-billed period, and the customer is due a refund, the following apply:

- (a) ADE Dumpsters must honor all requests for refunds of the unused portion of prepayments.
- (b) If the customer provides a forwarding address to ADE Dumpsters or one can be obtained from the Post Office, ADE Dumpsters must issue a refund check no more than thirty days following the customer's request.
- (c) If the customer cannot be located or did not provide a forwarding address and the U.S. Post Office cannot furnish a forwarding address, the amount may be presumed to be abandoned and is subject to the Uniform Unclaimed Property Act after one year.

Issue date: March 15, 2020 (For Official Use Only)		Effective date: April 1,2020
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv:

#### Item 20 – Definitions

Bale: Material compressed by machine and securely tarped or banded.

Bulky Materials: Empty carriers, cartons, boxes, crates, etc., or materials offered for disposal, all of which may be readily handled without shoveling.

Charge: A set flat fee for performing a service. Or, the result of multiplying a rate for a unit times the number of units transported.

Commercial Billing: Service billed to a commercial customer or billed to, and paid for, by a property manager or owner rather than a residential tenant.

Compacted Material: Material that has been compressed by any mechanical device either before or after it is placed in the receptacle handled by ADE Dumpsters.

Gate charge: A flat fee charged for opening, unlocking, or closing gates in order to pick up solid waste.

Loose material: Material not set out in bags or containers, including materials that must be shoveled.

Multi-family residence: Any structure housing two or more dwelling units.

Packer: A device or vehicle specially designed to pack loose materials.

Pass through fee: A fee collected by a solid waste collection company on behalf of a third party when the fee is billed directly to the customer without markup or markdown.

Permanent service: Container and drop-box service provided at the customer's request for more than ninety days.

Rate: A price per unit or per service. A rate is multiplied times the number of units transported or the number of times a service is performed to determine a charge.

Solid waste receptacle: includes the following items, with the following meanings:

Automated cart means a cart designed to be picked up and emptied by mechanical means. The specific type and size are to be defined in rate items.

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Container means a detachable receptacle (normally designed to hold at least a cubic yard of solid waste) from which materials are collected by mechanically lifting the receptacle and emptying the contents into ADE Dumpsters' vehicle.

Dump trailer means a detachable receptacle used to provide solid waste collection service by the receptacle being placed on ADE Dumpsters' vehicle by mechanical means and transported to a disposal site.

Unit means a receptacle made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A unit holds more than twenty gallons, but not more than thirty-two gallons or four cubic feet. A unit may not weigh more than 65 pounds when filled. Where agreed on between ADE Dumpsters and the customer, and where allowable under local ordinance, a box, carton, cardboard barrel or other suitable container may be substituted for a solid waste can, for a single pick-up that includes removal of the container, if it meets the size and weight limits established in ADE Dumpsters' tariff.

Yard waste bin or container means a bin or container specifically designed or designated for the collection of yard waste. Each company's tariff will refer to a specific type of yard waste bin or container to be used by customers in a service area. The type, size, weight, etc., of this type of bin or container will often be set by local government plans or ordinances.

Special pick-up: A pick-up requested by the customer at a time other than the regularly scheduled pick-up time, that requires the special dispatch of a truck. If a special dispatch is required, ADE Dumpsters will assess time rates established in ADE dumpsters' tariff.

Supplement: A page added to the beginning of a tariff, normally to cover emergency, temporary, or special situations. An example is a page issued to show a special surcharge imposed by a city.

Temporary service: Temporary service means providing container or drop-box service at the customer's request, for a period of ninety days or less.

Unlatching: Another term for a gate charge. A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when ADE dumpsters' personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.

Unlocking: A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when ADE dumpsters' personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

#### Item 30 Limitation of Services

- 1. Schedules. ADE Dumpsters' schedule will meet reasonable requirements and will comply with local service level ordinances.
- 2. Due care. Other than to offer reasonable care, ADE Dumpsters assumes no responsibility for articles left on or near Dumpsters and dump trailers.
- 3. Liability for damage. When a customer requests that ADE Dumpsters provide service and damage occurs to the customer's driveway due to reasons not in the control of ADE Dumpsters, ADE Dumpsters will assume no responsibility for the damage.
- 4. Refusal of service. (Except as set forth in Section 5, Missed service due to unsafe weather conditions road conditions, natural disaster or when government authority restricts access to local roads.)

ADE Dumpsters may refuse to:

- ② Collect solid waste from points where it is hazardous, unsafe, or dangerous to persons, property, or equipment to operate vehicles due to the conditions of streets, alleys, or roads.
- Drive into private property when, in ADE Dumpsters judgment, driveways or roads are improperly constructed or maintained, do not have adequate turn-arounds, or have other unsafe conditions; or
- Enter private property to pick up solid waste while an animal considered or feared to be dangerous is not confined. The customer will be required to confine the animal.
- 5. Missed service due to unsafe weather conditions, road conditions, natural disaster or when government authority restricts access to local roads. ADE Dumpsters is not required to collect solid waste when ADE Dumpsters determines that it is unsafe to operate due to weather conditions, road conditions, natural disaster, or when government authority restricts access to local roads. ADE Dumpsters will collect on the next scheduled service date on which ADE Dumpsters deems it is safe to operate, and will take other reasonable actions to resume or provide alternative service as soon as reasonably practicable.
- a. ADE Dumpsters is not obligated to extend credit to customers for missed service if ADE Dumpsters collects the customers' accumulated solid waste on the next scheduled service date on which ADE Dumpsters deems it to be safe to operate. ADE Dumpsters will not charge for extra waste set out (except provided in Item 207, if applicable) in addition to customers' normal receptacle(s), if the amount of extra waste does not exceed the amount that reasonably would be expected to accumulate due to missed service.

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Ву:

<u>Item 40 – Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal</u> Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.

The Customer will make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in ADE Dumpsters' tariffs. ADE Dumpsters shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at ADE Dumpsters' office.

Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that are not accepted at the disposal sites named in ADE Dumpsters' tariffs, and provide the public with access to such lists, as published and updated by disposal sites. Additionally, companies must maintain a list of any specific commodities which are considered hazardous, unsafe, or pose a danger to persons, property, or equipment.

#### <u>Item 45 – Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis</u>

When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. ADE Dumpsters must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in ADE Dumpsters' file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. ADE Dumpsters must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).

#### **Item 50 – Returned Check Charges**

Returned check charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a returned check charge in the amount of \$ 35.00.

#### <u>Item 52 – Re-delivery Charges</u>

A re-delivery fee of \$50.00 will be assessed to customers whose service is discontinued for non- payment or customers who request re-delivery or exchange of container.

#### <u>Item 55 – Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units</u>

ADE Dumpsters reserves the right to reject pickup of any containers or dump trailers which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv.·

(a) If the receptacle is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but ADE Dumpsters transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply:
\$ 25.00 per unit
Note: For charges applying on overweight containers, or dump trailer see item 207.
<u>Item 60 – Overtime Periods</u>
ADE Dumpsters will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:
New Year's Day Labor Day
Washington's Birthday Veteran's Day
Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day
Independence Day Christmas Day
Martin Luther King Day
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time ADE Dumpsters' vehicleaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for AD Dumpsters' convenience. Charge per hour \$ 52.60
Minimum Charge \$ 30.00
Issued by: Anthony Douglas Issue date: March 15, 2020 Effective date: April 1,2020 (For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG-\_\_\_\_\_\_ By:\_\_\_\_\_

## Item 70 Return trips

When ADE Dumpsters is required to make a return trip that does not require the special dispatch of a
truck, to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer,
the following additional charges, per pickup, will apply.

Dump trailer	\$ 50.00
	_
Container	\$100.00

Issued by: Anthony Douglas Issue date: March 15, 2020

(For Official Use Only)

Effective date: April 1,2020

Docket No. TG-\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ By:\_\_\_\_\_

#### <u>Item 160 – Time Rates</u>

When time rates apply. Time rates in this item apply.

- (a) What material must be taken to a special site for disposal;
- (b) When ADE Dumpsters' equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of ADE Dumpsters. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or
- (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time ADE Dumpsters' vehicle leaves ADE Dumpsters' terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of ADE Dumpsters and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences. Disposal fees in addition to time rates.

<u>Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility</u> used will apply in addition to time rates.

Rate	Per	Hour
------	-----	------

Rates per hour:	
-----------------	--

Type of equipment ordered	Truck and driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge
Single rear drive axle:	\$89.80	\$ 34.70	\$ 89.80
Truck & Dump trailer	\$89.80	\$ 34.70	\$ 89.80
Drop-box truck	\$89.80	\$ 34.70	\$ 89.80

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv:

#### Item 200 - Containers and or dump trailers General Rules

**Availability**. ADE Dumpsters has a limited supply of all sizes of containers and dump trailer for which rates are listed in this tariff. If a customer requests a container or dump trailer of a size listed in ADE Dumpsters' tariff, and ADE Dumpsters is unable to provide the requested size within 7 days of the customer request, the customer will be notified.

Alternate-sized containers and/or dump trailer. If ADE Dumpsters cannot provide the requested-sized container or dump trailer (and that size is listed in ADE Dumpsters' tariff), ADE Dumpsters will attempt to provide alternate-sized containers or dump trailer, sufficient to meet the capacity originally requested by the customer, at the same rates as would have applied for the requested container or dump trailer.

**Disposal fees due on alternate-sized dump trailer**. If ADE Dumpsters provides alternate-sized dump trailer, the customer is responsible for all lawfully applicable disposal fees resulting from the use of the alternate dump trailer.

Rates on partially-filled containers and/or dump trailer. Full pickup and rental rates apply regardless of the amount of waste material in the container or dump trailer at pickup time.

#### <u>Item 207 – Excess Weight – Rejection of Load, Charges to Transport</u>

ADE Dumpsters reserves the right to reject pickup of any container, stationary packer, or dump trailer which, upon reasonable inspection: (a) Appears to be overloaded; (b) Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded; (c) Would cause ADE Dumpsters to violate load limitations or safe vehicle operation; and/or (d) Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity.

For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply:

Type/Size of Container, Dump trailer
Maximum Weight Allowance (in pounds)
Dump trailer 12,000 lbs – 15yd Dumpster 26,000 lbs.

Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container or dump trailer exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but ADE Dumpsters transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply: Type/Size of Container, Dump trailer, or Cart Charge Type/Size of Container, Dump trailer, Cart Charge \$ per \$ per \$ per

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

## **Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing Containers and Dump trailers**

Upon customer request, ADE Dumpsters will provide washing, steam cleaning and sanitizing service at the following rates:

Size or Type of Container or Dump trailer	Rate	Minimum Charge
Washing- All Sizes	\$ 5.00 per yard	\$ 20.00
Steam Cleaning - All Sizes	\$ 5.00 per yard	\$ 25.00
Sanitizing - All Sizes	\$16.70 per yard	\$ 150.00

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv.·

## <u>Item 230 – Disposal fees</u>

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fees for disposal
Bow Lake Recycling & Transfer Station	Tires, garbage and appliances	\$151.33 per ton
Tacoma Solid Waste	Tires, garbage, appliances	\$170.00 per ton
Thurston county solid waste	Tires, garbage and appliances	\$119.00 per ton

State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires, appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	

Docket No. TG-\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ By:\_\_\_\_\_

Service Area: As described in Appendix A.

Container Rate	Size or Type of Container		
	15 Yard	20 Yard	30 Yard
Construction	\$200/per day	\$300/per day	\$400/per day
Remodel	\$200/per day	\$300/per day	\$400/per day
Roofing	\$250/ 2 days	\$500/ 2 days	\$600/ 2 days
Yard Waste	\$150/per day	\$200/per day	\$300/per day

Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2: Rates named in this item require a deposit for disposal for all hauls

Deposit /15-yard dumpster	Deposit/20-yard dumpster	Deposit/30-yard dumpster
Roofing/\$600	Roofing/\$600	Roofing/\$650
Construction/\$550	Construction/\$550	Construction/\$600
Yard Waste/\$50	Yard Waste/\$50	Yard Waste/\$100
Cement=Asphalt/\$250	Cement=Asphalt/\$250	Cement-Asphalt/\$250

Note 3: Rates for Cement-Asphalt reflect a recycling rate.

Note 4: A gate or obstruction charge of \$5.55 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up a container/dumpster or trailer.

Issued by: Anthony Douglas		
Issue date: March 15, 2020		Effective date: April 1,2020
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

## Appendix (A) King County



Issued by: Anthony Douglas
Issue date: March 15, 2020

Effective date: April 1,2020

(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. 1G-	Į.	Date:	В۷	•
			•	

Appendix (B) Pierce

County



Issued by: Anthony Douglas Issue date: March 15, 2020

(For Official Use Only)

Effective date: April 1,2020

Docket No. TG-\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ By:\_\_\_\_\_

# Appendix (C) Thurston County



Issued by: Anthony Douglas Issue date: March 15, 2020

(For Official Use Only)

Effective date: April 1,2020

Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv:	